

Nos. 24-13581, 24-13583

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES ex rel. CLARISSA ZAFIROV,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida

No. 8:19-cv-01236-KKM-SPF

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RELATORS IN ONGOING RELATOR-LED
QUI TAM PROCEEDINGS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Glenn E. Chappell
Jonathan K. Tycko
Jaclyn S. Tayabji
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Suite 1010
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 973-0900
Fax: (202) 973-0950

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Qui tam</i> relators do not enjoy the Government’s financial backing in their cases, have no power over how the Government’s resources are allocated, and do not speak for the Government.	3
II. As evidenced by Relators’ ongoing proceedings, relator-led <i>qui tam</i> cases protect taxpayer funds in a broad range of industries and settings.....	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	4
<i>Donahue v. Gavin</i> , 280 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Gose v. Native Am. Servs. Corp.</i> , 109 F.4th 1297 (11th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Marcus v. BioTek Labs, LLC</i> , No. 8:18-CV-2915-WFJ-JSS, 2023 WL 374334 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2023)	15
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Ruckeb v. Salus Rehab., LLC</i> , 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bagley v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 554 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Butler v. Shikara</i> , No. 20-80483-CV, 2024 WL 4354807 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2024)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.</i> 703 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-01010-LSC, 2022 WL 2919349 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2022)	16
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	4
<i>United States, ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	8

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3).....	6, 8

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, *United States ex rel. Greenfield v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.*,
 No. 17-1152 (3d Cir., filed Apr.17, 2017) 9

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, *United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kansas City*,
 No. 15-2420 (8th Cir., filed Sept. 16, 2015)..... 10

Civil Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics Fiscal Year 2023*,
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/media/1339306/dl?inline> 11

Claire M. Sylvia, *The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government* § 11:13 (July 2024 update)..... 6

Julie Rose O’Sullivan, “Private Justice” and FCPA Enforcement: Should the SEC Whistleblower Program Include A Qui Tam Provision?,
 53 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 67 (2016) 5

Kathleen McDermott, *Qui Tam: An AUSA’s Perspective*,
 11 False Cl. Act and Qui Tam Q. Rev. 9 (Oct. 1997) 7, 10

Lee Tarte Wallace, *Mediating a Qui Tam Suit: The Impossible Dream?*
 4 (2019), <https://www.fedbar.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/FRI-11-30-Mediation-Paper-Mediating-a-Qui-Tam-Suit-pdf-1.pdf> 9

Order of Jan. 29, 2024, *Gose v. Native Am. Servs. Corp.*,
 No. 23-10600 (11th Cir.)..... 10

Pamela H. Bucy, *Game Theory and the Civil False Claims Act: Iterated Games and Close-Knit Groups*,
 35 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1021 (2004) 4, 5

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-06-320R, *Information on False Claims Act Litigation* 3 (2006),
 available at <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-06-320r> 6

United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.,
 ECF No. 248 (filed Sept. 12, 2023) 17

United States’ Opposition to Public Disclosure Dismissal and Statement of Interest Re Motion to Dismiss, *Marcus v. BioTek Labs, LLC*, ECF No. 94 (filed Nov. 17, 2022) 15
